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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY

THE MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

The Management of Ngan Son Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") presents
this Report together with the Company's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31
December 2025.

The Board of Directors and the Management

The members of the Boards of Directors and the Management of the Company who held office during the
year and to the date of this report are as follows:

- Mr. Hoang Anh Tuan Chairman of the board of Directors
- Mr. Nguyen Chi Thanh Member of the board of Directors, Director
- Mr. Tran Van Thanh Member of the board of Directors
- Mr. Nguyen Quang Vinh Member of the board of Directors
- Mrs. Vu Lan Huong lndependent Member of the Broad of Directors
- Mr. Tran Dang Tuyet Vice Director (Resigned effective from 01 June 2025)
- Mr. Tran Phan Kien Vice Director
- Mrs. Nguyen Thi Lan Anh Vice Director

Responsibilities of the Management

The Management is responsible for preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2025, which give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2025
and financial performance, cash flows of the Company for the year. ln preparing these financial
statements, the management is required to:

o Comply with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting Regime and the
relevant statutory requirements applicable to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statements;

o Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
o Make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
o State whether applicable accounting principles have been followed, subject to any material

misstatements which need to be disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
o Design and implement an effective internal control system for the purpose of properly preparation and

presentation of the financial statements so as to minimize errors and frauds; and
o Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that

the Company will continue its business.

The management is responsible for ensuring that accounting books are properly recorded to disclose the
financial position of the Company reasonably at any time and the financial statements are prepared and
presented in compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Corporate Accounting
System and the relevant statutory requirements. The management is also responsible for safeguarding
the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable methods to prevent and detect fraud and
other irregularities.

t confirm that the Company has complied with the above requirements in preparing and
the financial slatemenls. glg)

of the Management,

Director

Bac Ninh, 06 February 2026
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To: The Shareholders
The Board of Directors and the Management
Ngan Son Joint Stock Company

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ngan Son Joint Stock Company (hereinafter
referred to as the "Company"), dated 6 February 2026, from page 04 to page 32, which comprise the
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the income statement, the statement of cash
flows for the financial year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibilities

The management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting Regime and
relevant statutory requirements applicable to financial reporting, and for such internal control as the
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements based on our audit.
We conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards require
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves perlorming procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. ln making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the Company's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Auditors' opinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Company as at 31 December 2025, as well as the results of its operations and cash flows
for the year, in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate

Regime and other related legal regulations to the preparation and presentation of financial

Thuong

T (84-24)62782904
F (84-24)62782905

Auditor
Audit Practising Registration Certificate
No. 2507-2023-055-1

An Viet Auditing Company Limited
Level 12, 167 Building, Bui Thi Xuan Street, Hai Ba Trung District, Hanoi

W www.anvietcpa,com
E anviet@anvietcpa,com
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Deputy General Director
Audit Practising Registration Certificate
No. 0308-2023-055-1

For and on behalf of
AN VIET AUDITING COMPANY LIMITED

Partnering for Success



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

BALANCE SHEET
As at 3'1 December 2025 b
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Notes 31112t202s

FORM BO1 . DN
Unit:VND

01t01t2025ASSETS

A. CURRENTASSETS

L Gash and cash equivalents
1. Cash

ll. Short-termreceivables
1. Short-term trade receivables
2. Advances to suppliers

3. Other short-term receivables

lll. lnventories
1. lnventories

lV. Other current assets
1. Short{ermprepayments
2. Deductible value added tax

B. NON.CURRENTASSETS

!. Fixed assets
1. Tangible fixed assets

- Cosf
- Accumulated depreciation

2. lntangible fixed assets
- Cosf
- Accumulated depreciation

ll. Long-term assets in progress
1. Construction in progress

lV. Other long-term assets
1. Long-term prepaid expenses

TOTAL ASSETS

380,849,279,809

3,627,881,007
3,627,881,007

112,823,662,542
108,991,302,321

961,070,069

2,871,290J52

245,228,464,337
245,228,464,337

19,169,271,923
1,683,866,963

17,485,404,960

73,890,660,630

38,288,801,056
35,701,833,377

326,130,517,030
(290,428,683,653)

2,586,967,679
3,824,178,500

(1,237,210,821)

7,062,176,486
7,062,176,486

28,529,683,088
28,529,683,088

Codes

{00

110
111

130
131
132

136

140
141

150
151
152

200

220
221

222
223
227
228
229

240
242

260
261

270

10

12

227,798,019,674

5,877,816,683
5,877,816,683

82,525,434,456
77,001,867 ,215

1,656,377 ,482
3,867,'r89,759

117,434,190,750
117,434,190,750

21,960,577,785
1,547,838,975

20,412,738,810

67,761,578,829

42,430,530,309
41,320,453,175

320,105,278,164
(278,784,824,989)

1,110,077 ,134
2,074,178,500
(964,101 ,s66)

11

12

25,331,048,520
25,331,048,520

J51,129,919,43e_ _?9.5E9E9SEq3_

The notes set out on pages 9 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements
4



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANClAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

BALANCE SH EET (Continued)
As at 31 December2025

Codes Notes

FORM BO1 . DN
Unit:VND

011011202531t1212025

c.

t.

1.

2.

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Shorl-term trade payable
Short-term advances from customers

Taxes and other payables to the
State budget
Payable to employees
Short-term accrued expenses
Other current payables
Short-term loans and obligations
under finance leases
Bonus and welfare funds

EQUITY

Owners'equity
Owners' contributed capital
Capital surplus
lnvestment and development fund
Other equity funds
Undistributed profit after tax
- Undistributed profit aftertax
brought forward
- Undistributed profit after tax for the
current

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY _J9lf_u$40_fi9_ ___29E 559,599,993_

300

310
311
312

313

314
315
319
320

322

400

410
411
412
418
419
420

421a

421b

430

261,764,728,692

261,764,728,692
15,388,766,536
7,272,060,238

3,088,567,933

21,034,807 ,462
2,983,496,524
1,612,991,672

198,8'12,996,433

11,571,041,894

192,965,211,747

192,965,211,747
112,020,030,000

16,351,574,000
36,308,657,003

3,961,610,970
24,323,339,774

24,323,339,774

107,742,511,416

107,742,511,416
11,735,251,860
6,642,172,238

1,764,300,872

19,863,085,049
2,819,545,348
1,587,937,595

54,291,409,749

9,038,808,705

187,817,087,087

187,817,087,087
112,020,030,000

16,351 ,574,000
36,308,657,003

3,961 ,610,970
19,175,215,114

864,032,085

18,311 ,183,029

\NG

a
15

13

14

16
17
18

19

-l

t1

:I
T

/1

V)

\t-L
Nguyen Thi Thao

Preparer

/

V
I

Dinh Thanh Huy

Chief Accountant

'g/ cor.rc ry

i(,;ffir,x

Nguyen Chi Thanh

The notes set out on pages 9 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

ITEMS

1. Revenue from sales ofgoods and
rendering of services

3. Net revenue from goods sold and
services rendered

4. Cost of sales

5. Gross profit from goods sold and
services rendered

6. Financial income

7. Financial expenses

ln which: lnterest expenses

8. Selling expenses

9. Generaladministrationexpenses

10. Profit from operating activities

1 1. Other income

12. Other expenses

13. Other profit

14. Profit before tax

15. Current corporate income tax expense

16. Net profit after tax

17. Basic earnings pershare

INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2025

Codes Notes

01 21

10

Year 2025

FORM BO2. DN
Unit:VND

Year 2024
,100:

21 23

22 24

ZJ

24 25

25 26

30

Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Thao

945,369,382,036

945,369,382,036

785,885,723,303

159,483,658,733

1,001,322,729

7,638,891,734

6,260,590,113

28,547,724,279

93,825,977,898

30,472,387,551

202,733,754

50,646,068

{52,087,686

30,624,475,237

6,301,135,463

24,323,339,774

2,171

869,476,126,115

869,476,126,115

737,265,179,869

132,210,946,246

2,482,532,831

5,222,778,836

3,615,798,946

21,310,497 ,802

85,573,524,085

22,586,678,354

596,209,585

68,201,637

528,007,948

23,114,686,302

4,803,503,273

18,311,183,029

973

)NG'
jpH
ANI

::-
)NG 111 22

20

i-j,

1

I

E

31

32

40

50

51

60

70

28

29

30

Preparer

1,,,/

I
Dinh Thanh Huy

62's/
*lt,

ex

c6ruo ry
co pHi.u

rcArvF

Nguyen Chi Thanh

The notes set out on pages 9 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements
o



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Using the lndirect Method)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

Codes

FORM BO3 - DN
Unit:VND

Year 2024Year 2025

-r>
\

TY
ir'r
jdN

J;
v_

I
\

il
,i
,]

rl

05
06
08

09
10

11

ITEMS

l. Gash flows from operating activities

1. Profit before tax
2. Adjustments for

- Depreciation and amortization of fixed assets
and investment properties
' Foreign exchange differences upon
revaluation of monetary items denominated in
foreign currency
- Profits/losses from investing activities
- lnterest expenses

3. Operating profit before changes in working
capital
- Increase/decrease in receivables
- lncrease/decrease in inventories
- lncrease/decrease in payables (not including
accrued interest and corporate income tax
payable)
- lncrease/decrease in prepayments
- lnterest paid
- Corporate income tax paid
- Other cash inflows from operating activities
- Other cash outflows from operating activities
Nef cash flows from operating activities

ll. Cash flows from investing activities
1, Payments for purchases and construction of

fixed assets and other long-term assets
2. Proceeds from sales, disposals of fixed assets

and other long-term assets
3. lnterest and dividends received

Nef cash flows from investing activities
lll. Cash flows from financing activities
1. Proceeds from shortterm, long-term borrowings
2. Repayments of borrowings
3. Dividends paid to shareholders

Nef cash flows from financing activities

01 30,624,475,237

02 11,985,398,113

04 268,217,959

(83,77 5,711)
6,260,590,113

49,054,905,611

(27 ,551,095,707)
(127,794,273,587)

1 1 ,965,180,848

12 (3,334,662,556)
14 (6,135,647,249)
15 (6,604,444,337)
16 45,720,000
17 (4,228,276,529)
20 (114,582,593,506)

21 (20,418,731,440)

22

27 48,549,410

30 (20,370,182,030)

33 798,610,043,333
34 (654,088,456,649)
36 (1 1 ,818,834,269)
40 132,702,752,415

23,114,686,302

12,977,275,282

(618,759,483)

(e48,570,221)
3,615,798,946

38,140,430,826

30,533,078,298
(24,281,326,428)

(132,835,922,387)

(3,110,464,102)
(3,574,035,461)
(4,740,880,878)

(1,456,281,392)
(101,325,401,524)

(12,506,737,716)

596,209,585

352,360,636

(11,558,167,495)

496,640,736,611
(442,349,326,862)

(7,143,774,735)
47,147,635,014

The notes set out on pages 9 to 32 are an lntegral part of these financial statements
7



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANC]AL STATEMENTS IN 2025

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Using the lndirect Method)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

Year 2025

FORM BO3 . DN
Unit:VND

Year 2024ITEMS

Net cash increase/(decrease) during the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year
Effect of foreign exchange differences
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year

Preparer

Codes

50

60

61

70

(2,250,023,1211

5,877,816,683

87,445
3,627,881,007

(65,735,934,005)

71,371,350,933

242,399,755
5,977,816,683

Chief Accountant

r
ThanhDinh Nguyen Thi Thao

$e
Huy

/">'/ 6'/'sl

"lr\r\
's>

cd'pna'[
NGAN S

The notes set out on pages 9 to 32 are an integral part of these financial statements
o
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK GOMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FORM BO9 _ DN

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial
statements

1, GENERAL INFORMATION

1,1 . Capital ownership structure

Ngan Son Joint Stock Company (the "Company") was established and operated in accordance with
Decision No. 1738/QD-TCCB dated 13 May 2005 and Decision No.2203IQD-TCCB dated 04 July
2005, by the Minister of lndustry based on the equitization of the Bac Tabacco Materials Company,
a state-owned enterprise and an independent accounting entity of Vietnam Tobacco Corporation of
the Vietnam Tobacco Corporation.

The Company was incorporated pursuant to the first Enterprise Registration Certificate No.
0103009019 issued by the Department of Planning and lnvestment of Ha Noi City on 31 August
2005 and the 17th Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0100'100199 issued by the Department of
Planning and lnvestment of Bac Ninh Province on 01 August 2025.

The Company's with a charter capital of VND 112,020,030,000, divided into 11 ,202,003 shares with
a par value of VND 10,000 per share, the Company's shares are listed on the Hanoi Stock
Exchange (HNX) with stock symbol NST. The shareholders are:

- Vietnam National Tobacco Corporation - a state shareholder, holding 6,463,589 shares,
representing 57.70% of the charter capital;

- Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited holds 722,640 shares, equivalent to VND
7,226,400,000, accounting for 6.45 % charter capital;

- Saigon Tobacco Company Limited holds 681,346 shares, equivalent to VND 6,813,460,000,
accounting for 6.08 % charter capital;

- Tobacco lnstitute One member Company Limited holds 566,101 shares, equivalent to VND
5,661,010,000, accounting for 5.05 % charter capital;

- Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited holds 436,468 shares, equivalent to VND
4,364,680,000, accounting for 3.9 % charter capital;

- Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited holds 25,902 shares, equivalent to VND 259,020,000,
accounting for 0.23 % charter capital;

- Others hold 2,305,957 shares, equivalent to VND 23,059,570,000, accounting for 20.59 %
charter capital.

The Company's head office is situated in Tien Son lndustrial Park, Dai Dong Commune, Bac Ninh
Province.

As at 31 December 2025,the Company had282 employees under labor contracts with a term of
one year or more, of which 36 were managers (as at 31 December 2024'. 288 employees, including
34 managers).

1.2" Business field: Diversified Company.

1.3. Operating industry and principal activities

- Crop cultivation services;

- Warehousing and storage of goods (excluding real estate business and land use rights,
whether owned, used or leased);

- Post-harvestserviceactivities;

- Mechanical processing, metal treatment and coating;

- Repair of machinery and equipment;
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese nofes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying tinancial statements

Growing tobacco and pipe tobacco (Details: preliminary processing of tobacco; processing of
tobacco leaves, cultivation of tobacco and pipe tobacco for cigar rolling and for tobacco
processing);

Manufacture of fertilizers and nitrogen compounds;

Retail sale of tobacco and pipe tobacco products in specialized stores,

Other business support service activities not elsewhere classified;

Wholesale of tobacco and pipe tobacco products,

Retail sale of food, foodstuffs, beverages, tobacco and pipe tobacco, accounting for a
significant proportion of sales in general merchandise stores;

Wholesale of agricultural and forestry raw materials (excluding timber, bamboo and rattan)
and live animals;

Other specialized wholesale not elsewhere classified (Details: wholesale of fertilizers,
excluding wholesale of pesticides and chemicals used in agriculture. The Company is
permitted to conduct this business only when all conditions prescribed by applicable laws are
fully satisfied).

The normal business production cycle

The Company's business production cycle is 12 months, starts on 01 January and ends 31
December of the calendar year.

Organization structure

The Company has no subsidiaries, joint ventures or associates. The Company's dependent
accounting units (branches) are as follows:

- The Company's office located at Tien Son lndustrial Park, Bac Ninh Province;

- Ngan Son Joint Stock Company - Thai Nguyen Branch (formerly Bac Kan);

- Ngan Son Joint Stock Company - Lang Son Branch (established on 24 October 2025);

- Branch of Ngan Son Joint Stock Company in Lang Son City (terminated on 24 October 2025);

- Branch of Ngan Son Joint Stock Company in Bac Son District (terminated on 24 October
2025).

1.6. Comparability of financial statement figures

The information and figures presented in this year's financial statements are presented using
optimal accounting policies and ensure comparability.

ACCOUNTING PERIOD, CURRENCY UNIT USED IN ACCOUNTING

The Company's accounting period starts on 01 January and ends on 31 December of the calendar
year.
Currency unit used in accounting: Vietnamese Dong (VND).

STANDARDS AND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM APPLIED

The financial statements are presented in Vietnamese Dong (VND) and have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles consistent with the Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting
Regime promulgated under Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTC dated 22 December 2014, Circular No.
53120161IT-BTC dated 21 March 2016 issued by the Ministry of Finance, Vietnamese Accounting
Standards, and other relevant legal regulations governing the preparation and presentation of
financial statements.
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese noles form an integral paft of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

lnformation on Changes in the Enterprise Accounting Regime

On 27 October 2025, the Ministry of Finance issued Circular No. 99/2025/TT-BTC ("Circular 99")
providing guidance on the Enterprise Accounting Regime, replacing Circular No.200/2014ITT-BTC
daled22 December 2014, Circular No.53/2016/TT-BTC dated 21 March 2016, and several other
related circulars. Circular 99 takes effect from 1 January 2026 and applies to financial years
beginning on or after 1 January 2026. The impact of the application of the Enterprise Accounting
Regime in accordance with Circular 99 on the Company's accounting records and financial
statements as at 1 January 2026 is implemented in accordance with the guidance on the
conversion of opening balances and transitional provisions stipulated in Circular 99 and Vietnamese
Accounting Standard No. 29 - "Changes in Accounting Policies, Accounting Estimates and Errors".

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the company in the preparation of
this financial statement:

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis (except for the information related to
cash flows), based on the original price principle, based on the assumption that the company is

operating continuously.

Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards,
the Vietnamese Accounting System and relevant legal regulations governing the preparation and
presentation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of liabilities and assets and the disclosure of contingent liabilities and
assets as at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the financial year. Actual results may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash reflects the full existing amount of the Company at the end of the accounting year, comprising
cash on hand, demand deposits and cash in transit.

Cash equivalents include short-term investments with terms less than 03 months from the date of
investment, which can be converted easily into a certain amount of cash without any risk in

conversion into cash at the reporting date and recorded following Vietnamese Accounting Standard
No. 24 - Cash flow statement.

Foreign currency convertibility

The principles of foreign currency convertibility are applied in accordance with the regulations of
Vietnam Accounting Standards (VAS) No. 10 - Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates and
current corporate accounting systems.

During the period, transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated into Vietnamese Dong
("VND') at the actual exchange rates at the transaction dates or at the accounting book exchange
rates. Foreign exchange differences arising from such transactions are recognized in financial
income (for gains) or financial expenses (for losses). Monetary items denominated in foreign
currencies are retranslated at the actual exchange rates at the end of the accounting period.
Foreign exchange differences arising from the retranslation are recognized as foreign exchange
differences, and the balances are transferred to financial income (for gains) or financial expenses
(for losses) at the end of the accounting period.

\.
rgg-

i T.Y

:rAN

.is(

_---/.
i(: ri

=:,

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

11



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK GOMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9. DN
Ihese nofes form an integral parl of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

4.5. Receivables and provision for doubtful debts

Receivables are monitored in detail of the original terms, remaining terms at the reporting date, the
receivable objects, receivable foreign currencies and other factors for the Company's management
purpose. The classification of receivables are trade receivables and other receivables shall comply
with the principles:

- Trade receivables include commercial receivables incurred from purchase-sale transactions,
including receivables from the sale of exported goods under the trust for other entities,

- Other receivables comprise non-trade receivables that are not related to purchase and sale
transactions, including receivables from loan interest and deposit interest; dividends and profit
distributions receivable; amounts paid on behalf of other parties; amounts receivable by
export entrustees on behalf of entrusting parties; receivables from penalties and
compensations; advances; pledges, deposits, margins, and assets lent to other parties.

The Company classifies receivables as either current or non-current based on their remaining
maturity as at the reporting date, and remeasures foreign currency monetary items in accordance
with the principles stated in Note 4.4.

Receivables are recognized as not exceeding the recoverable value. Provision for doubtful debts is
made for receivables that are overdue for six months or more, or when the debtor is in difficulty of
solvency due to dissolution, bankruptcy or similar difficulties in accordance with the provisions of
the current Corporate Accounting System.

4.6. lnventories

lnventories are determined at historical cost, when the historical cost is greater than the net
realizable value, inventories are measured at net realizable value. Cost comprises the purchase
price, processing cost and other direct attributable expenses that have been incurred in bringing the
inventories to their present location and condition.

The cost of inventories is determined on a weighted average method and recorded on a regular
basis. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs to
completion and costs to be incurred in marketing and selling.

Provision for devaluation of inventories is the difference between the historical cost and the net
realizable value as at the balance sheet date, which is made in accordance with the provisions of
the current Corporate Accounting System.

4.7. Tangible assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The historical costs of
tangible fixed assets comprise their purchase prices and any directly attributable costs of bringing
the assets to their working condition and location for their intended use.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated uslng the straight-line method over their estimated useful
lives in accordance with Circular No. 45/20'13/TT-BTC dated 25 April 2013 of the Ministry of
Finance. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Buildings and structures

Machinery and equipment

Transportation vehicles

Office equipment

Other assets

Depreciation (Year)

10-25
05 - '15

06 - '10

03 - 10

03-05

s\\o
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9. DN
Ihese noles form an integral parl of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

4.8, lntangible assets and amortization

lntangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. The value of the
accounting software program on the computer is amortized using the straight-line method over a
period of 4 years. The definite land use rights are amortized based on the duration of land use
certificates. The Company does not amortize long-term land use rights.

4.9. Construction in progress

The construction in progress is recorded at cost, including expenses directly related to (including
borrowing costs by the Company's accounting policy) properties in the course of construction for
production, equipment installed for the purpose of manufacturing, rental and management as well
as related expenses to repairs of fixed assets. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as
other assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

4.10. Short-term and long-term prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses include actual costs incurred but related to business operations over multlple
accountlng periods. The Company's prepaid expenses include:

- Land rental cost at Tien Son lndustrial Park, allocated over the lease duration

- Tools and supplies costs issued for use are allocated over a period not exceeding 36 months;

- lnternal handling and transportation costs corresponding to the quantity of finished goods,
work in progress, and processed goods in ending inventory, as well as other repair and
insurance costs.

4.11. Salary fund

The Company makes provisions for the salary fund in accordance with the guidance set out in
Circular No. 003/2025lTT-BNV dated 28 April2025 issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs on the
implementation of labor management, salaries, remuneration and bonuses in state-owned
enterprises, which became effective from '15 June 2025. During the year, the Company made a
provisional provislon for the salary fund and recognized it as expenses for the year in the amount of
84.161billion VND. The Company willfinalize the salary fund upon receipt of the approvaldecision
from the Company's Board of Directors.

4.12. Payables

Payables are recorded in detail by by original due date, remaining due date as of the reporting
date, payee, currency, and other factors as required by the Company. Accounts payable are
classified as either accounts payable to suppliers or other payables based on the following
principles:

- Accounts payable to suppliers include all trade payables arising from purchase transactions,
including payables for imports through a consignee.

- Other payables comprise non-trade payables that are not related to the purchase, sale or
provision of goods and services, including payables for interest on borrowings; amounts
payable arising from expenses paid on behalf by third parties; amounts received by entrustees
from related parties for settlement in accordance with instructions under import-expofi
entrustmeni transactions; assets borrowed; payables for penalties and compensations;
surplus assets pending clarification; payables for social insurance, health insurance,
unemployment insurance and trade union fees; and amounts received as deposits and
margins.

The Company classifies accounts payable as long-term or short-term based on the remaining due
date as of the reporting date, and re-evaluates foreign currency-denominated items in accordance
with the principles outlined in Note 4.3.
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese noles form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

Accounts payable are recorded at not less than the amount due. When there is evidence that a loss
is likely to occur, the Company immediately recognizes a provision in accordance with the prudence
principle.

4.13. Loan and finance lease liabilities

Loan and finance lease liabilities are monitored in detail by each type of lender, lender, each loan
agreement and each type of borrowed asset; by repayment terms of loans, finance lease liabilities
and in the original currency (if any). Amounts with remaining repayment time of over 12 months
from the reporting date are presented as long-term borrowings and finance liabilities. Accounts due
within 12 months from the reporting date are presented as short-term borrowings and finance lease
liabilities. Foreign currency-denominated borrowings and finance lease liabilities are revalued in
accordance with the principles stated in Note 4.4.

4.14. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest expense and other directly attributable costs incurred in connection
with borrowings.

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the income statement in the period in which they
are incurred, except for borrowing costs directly attrlbutable to the acquisition, construction or
production of a qualifying asset that takes a substantial period of time (more lhan 12 months) to be
ready for its intended use or sale. Such borrowing costs are capitalized as parl of the cost of the
asset if the criteria specified in Vietnam Accounting Standard No. 16 - Borrowing Costs are met. For
specific borrowings used for the construction of fixed assets, interest can be capitalized even if the
construction period is less than 12 months.

Forgeneral borrowings, a portion of which is used forthe acquisition, construction or production of
a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs to be capitalized is determined based on the
capitalization rate applied to the weighted average accumulated expenditures for the acquisition,
construction or production of that asset.

The capitalization rate is calculated based on the weighted average interest rate of outstanding
borrowings during the year, except for specific borrowings used for the purpose of acquiring a
particular asset.

4.15. Accrued expense

Accrued expenses are recognized by the properly estimated cost of goods and services used
during the period due to without or insufficient documents, accounting records.

4.16. Owner's equity

Owners' equity at the year-end includes shareholders' equity inside and outside of the Company
and is recorded according to pay in capital of shareholders with the par value of the issued shares.

The funds and net profit after tax are provided and distributed in accordance with the resolution of
the Shareholders' Board

4.17. Other revenue and expenses

Revenue is recognized when the sale transactions are measured reliably and the Company
received or will receive economlc benefits from these sale transactions.

Revenue from the sale of goods shall be recognized if it simultaneously meets the following five (5)

conditions:
(a) The Company transferred most of the risks and benefits associated with ownership of goods to

the customers;
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9. DN
Ihese noles form an integral paft of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

(b) The Company did not hold the right to manage goods as the owners or the right to control
goods;

(c) The revenue is measured reliably. When the contracts define that the customers are entitled to

return goods purchased under specific conditions, the Company shall only record revenue if
such specific conditions do not exist and the customers are not entitled to return goods (unless

the customers are entitled to return the goods in the form of exchanging for other goods or
service);

(d) The Company received or will receive economic benefits from the sale transactions;
(e) The costs related to the sale transactions may be determined.

The turnover of a transaction on rendering of services shall be recognized if it meets allfour (4)
following conditions are satisfied:
(a) Revenue is recognized when it is reasonably certain; When a contract allows the buyer to

return the services under specific conditions, the Company shall recognize revenue only when
those specific conditions no longer exist and the buyer no longer has the rlght to return the
services rendered.

(b) The Company received or will receive economic benefits from the sale transactions;
(c) The completed work is determined at the reporting date;
(d) lncurred costs for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction of providing such

services are determined.

Finance income includes: interest on deposits, settlement discounts (if any); dividends and

distributed profits; foreign exchange gains... Specifically:

- lnterest income on deposits and loans is recognised based on reasonably certain amounts
determined from deposit/loan balances and applicable interest rates.

- Dividends and distributed profits (if any) are recognised based on notifications from the
distributing entities.

- Foreign exchange gains represent actual gains arising during the period from transactions
denominated in foreign currencies, as well as unrealised gains from the revaluation of
monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date.

Other income represents income arising from events or transactions that are separate from the
Company's ordinary business operations, excluding the revenue items mentioned above.

4.18. Taxation

The company is obliged to pay corporate income tax at the rate of 20% of taxable income.
Corporate income tax includes current income tax and deferred income tax.

Current corporate income tax expense is calculated based on taxable income for the year. Taxable
income may be different from the net profit reported in the income statement because the taxable
income does not include income or taxable expenses or is deductible in other years (including
carrying holes, if any) and additionally not include items that are not taxable or not deductible.

Deferred income tax is calculated on the differences between the carrying amount and the basis for
calculating the income tax of items of assets or liabilities on the financial statements and is
recognized by the balance sheet method. Deferred income tax liabilities must be recognized for all
temporary differences, while deferred tax assets are only recognized when there are sufficient
future taxable profits to be deducted temporary differences.

The Company's determination of corporate income tax is based on current tax regulations.
However, these regulations are subject to periodic variation and their ultimate determination
depends on the results of the tax authorities'examinations.
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Gontinued) FORM BO9. DN
fhese nofes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

Other taxes are applied in accordance with the prevailing tax laws in Vietnam.

4,19. Related parties

The parties are regarded as related parties of the Company if they have the ability to control or
exercise significant influence over the Company in making financlal and operating decisions or have
the same key management personnel or are jointly managed by another company (the same
Group, Corporation).

lndividuals with direct or indirect voting rights can impact significantly the Company, including close
family members of ihese individuals (parents, spouses, children, siblings).

Key management personnel have authority and responsibility for planning, managing and
controlling the operation of the Company: the directors, the managers of the Company and close
family members of these individuals.

The companies managed by these individuals mentioned above with direct or indirect voting rights
or through these rights they can have a significant impact on the Company, including the
companies owned by the leaders or major shareholders of the Company and the companies that
have the same key management personnel.
lnformation about related parties is presented in the Note No. 31.
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FlNANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9. DN
Ihese nofes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements

5. CASH

3111212025 01101t2025

Cash on hand

Cash in bank

Total

6. SHORT _ TERM TRADE RECEIVABLES

Sai Gon Tobacco Company Llmited
Eden lnternational FZE
Long An Tobacco Company Limited
Hanchen Tobacco (Hong Kong) Limited
Wisdom lnternationnal Technology Viet Nam
Company Limited
Cuu Long Tobacco Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Company Limited
Others

Total

ln which:
Related parties (.)

3,627,881,007 5,877,816,683

31t12t2025 01t01t2025

VND

139,322,003
3,488,559,004

VND

134,298,131
5,743,518,552

VND

73,584,000,000
14,692,293,000
8,316,000,000
4,862,845,435

2,160,000

7,534,003,886

VND

50,732,906,830

1 1,500,000,000
1,603,282,585

2,693,485

1,078,272,000
223,175,520

1 1,861,536,795 )
__1_A!,99G92J21 ___JLNL,39-e-

5

it
c

,.I

82,655,646,300 63,534,354,350

(.) Details of balances of receivables from related parties are presented in Note 31.

7. OTHER SHORT - TERM RECEIVABLES

31t12t2025 011o11202s

Deposits and collaterals
Other receivables

Total

Value Provision
VND VND

2,800,000,000 -

71,290,152

Vatue Provision
VND VND

2,800,000,000 -

1,067,189,759 -

2.871.290.152 3.867.189.759

8. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Project on smoke extraction and ventilation system
forwarehouses No. 1,3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9.

Renovation and repair of the Bang Van raw material
storage warehouse.

Total

3111212025 01t0112025

VND

6,971,176,486

91 000,000

VND

____1,992,115.,489_

17
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese notes are an integral part of the financial statements and shouH be read in conjunction therewith.

10, INVENTORIES
3111212025 01101t2025

Historical cost Provision Historical cost Provision

Finished goods
Raw Materials and Supplies
Work in progress
Goods
Tools, supplies
Goods on consignment

Total

11. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

VND

219,742,629,040
22,009,645,556

1 ,596,154,865
1,035,233,655

844,801,221

VND

53,319,861,654
31,455,229,676

3,366,354,068
624,139,112
463,743,757

28,204,862,483

245.228.464.337 117.434.190.750

Computer
software

Total

:
00 r9

]GT
PHA

'NS
.'----/
NG T.

COST
As at 01/01/2025
lncreased during the year
Purchases

As at3111212025
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
As at 01/01/2025
lncreased during the year
Depreciation for the year

As at3111212025
NET BOOK VALUE
As at0110112025

As at3111212025

Original cost of fully amortized
intangible fxed assefs still in use

12, PREPAID EXPENSES

___a9zp!9pqq_ __3,24228,599_

- 964,101,366
- 273,109,455
- 27 3,109,455

Land use
rights
VND

602,950,000

VND

1,471,228,500
1,750,000,000

1,750,000,000

VND

2,074,178,500
1,750,000,000
1,750,000,000

____3,9?1JZ!,!99_

964,101,366
273,109,455
273,109,455

\
'(

)
'tl

I

- 1,237,210,821 1,237,210,821:-

602,950,000 507,127 134 1,110,077,134

501,228,500 501,228,500

31t1212025 01t0112025

Short-term
- Dispatched tools and supplies
- Single premium insurance fee
- Others
Long-term
- Land rent at Tien Son lndustrial Park, Bac Ninh

- Tools and equipment pending allocation
- Deferred fixed asset repair expenses pending
allocation

Total

VND

1,683,866,963
490,119,579
906,628,480
287,118,904

29,529,683,088
12,258,071,421
5,580,370,792

10,691 ,240,875

VND

1,547,838,975
261,223,008

1,028,890,898
257,725,069

25,331,048,520
12,875,938,101

2,738,896,713

9,716,213,706

19
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese nofes are an integral part of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith,

14, SHORT-TERMADVANGES FROM CUSTOMERS

31t12t2025 01t0112025

VINA - BAT Joint Venture Company Limited
Hong Kong Hui Shun lmport Export Trading Limited
Ly Diamond lmport Export Co., Ltd.

Hongtong Ruixiang lnternational Enterprise Co.,
Limited
Others

Total

1 5. TAX AND OTHER PAYABLES TO THE STATE BUDGET

_____1fr2[60/13_ ------sf42112238

VND

6,000,000,000
629,888,000
471,629,121

114,980

170,428,137

VND

6,000,000,000

471 ,629,121

114,980

170,428,137

Value added tax
Corporate income tax
Personal income tax
Land tax and land rental
Other taxes
Fees and other charges

Total

Amount payable
during the year

VND

9,012,510
6,301,1 35,463
4,267,172,128

338,260,378
1,028,568,308

6,000,000

Amount paid
during the year 3111212025

VND VND

93,388,982
6,604,444,337 33,887,746
2,555,219,721 3,054,680,187

338,260,378
1,028,568,308 -

6,000,000

0110112025

VND

84,376,472
337,1 96,620

1,342,727,780_

i'c'l
).'i*i

t'/

_l_Js!;9g_gz _1L,s59,1 48J 87_ _19-525fELJ 26_ _30 8&5!lE3_

\
a

(
I

16. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES

Other accrued expenses
Transportation expenses
Outsourcing service
lnterest payables to the bank

Total

17. OTHER SHORT_TERM PAYABLES

_____2p83fi5j,4 ___ l,g!,545J4!_

31t12t2025 01101t2025

31t12t2025 01t01t2025
VND

1,024,997,288
1,010,216,000

781,576,887
166,706,349

VND

882,001,821

369,834,000
1,525,946,042

41,763,485

Trade union fees
Unemployment insurance
Dividend, profit payables

Wisdom lnternationnal Technology Company Limited
Others

Total ____l$12&1,672_ _l,5gz&2,595_

VND

46,074,315
276,131

578,282,399
745,977,591
242,381,236

VND

'1 18,660,910

635,013,518
726,007,812
108,255,355

21
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
These notes are an integral paft of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

20. OFF.tsALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Materials and goods held for processing or safekeeping:
31t12t2025 01t01t2025

Tobacco raw materials (kg)
Hanchen Tobacco (Hong Kong) Limited
Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited
Tam Thanh Phat Trading Joint Stock Company
Dong Thap Tobacco Company Limited
Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited
Hung Thinh General lnvestment, Trading and
Services Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Limited
Agri TMT Company Limited
Viet Trung Trading and lmport-Export Single-
Member Co., Ltd.

Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited

Finished products received for safekeeping after
processing (kg)
DaiThanh Trading and lnvestment Company Limited
Hanchen Tobacco (Hong Kong) Limited
Viet Trung Trading and lmport-Export Single-
Member Co., Ltd.
The Hung lmport Export Company Limited
Tam Thanh Phat Trading Joint Stock Company
Tran Minh Production Trading and Service Company
Limited
Binh Duong Tobacco and lndustries Services One
Member Company Limited
Agri TMT Company Limited
Nam Quang lnvestment Commercial and Services
Company Limited
Tu Linh Services and Trading lnvestment Company
Limited
Trung Nguyen Tobacco Joint Stock Company
Tobacco Institute One Member Company Limited
Nam Bao Anh One Member Company Limited
Hung Thinh General Trading and Service lnvestment
Company Limited
Trung Anh lmport Export Trading Service Company
Limited
Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited
Hoang Lien Son Joint Stock Company
Hoang Linh Long Trading Services Company Limited
Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited

9,676,479
4,975,191
3,280,400

155,804
78,800
75,000

52,130

48,689
'10,104

360

2,056,84',|.

399,224
278,784

262,360

256,699
129,040

120,200

119,731

83,267

82,214

74,000

62,800
58,'l 10

54,200

52,783

12,000

11,429_

5,421,936
3,558,131
1,337,400

235,970

89,535

150,600

50,200

702,885

338,026

19,812-

102,938

-7aa

226,041
12,600
2,730

a
..)1

c

*
(ll

A
\
l1
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NGAN SON JOINT STOGK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese nofes are an integral paft of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

31t12t2025 0110112025

Materials held on behalf of customers after
processing

Hanchen Tobacco (Hong Kong) Limited
Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited
Tam Thanh Phat Trading Joint Stock Company
Trung Anh lmport Export Trading Service Company
Limited
DaiThanh Trading and lnvestment Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Limited
Agri TMT Company Limited
HT Logistics Company Limited
Ngan Kien Phat Trading and Service Company
Limited
Luong Thin Company Limited
Tobacco lnstitute One Member Company Limited
Cuong Thinh lmport Export Production Business
Company Limited
Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited
Nam Bao Anh One Member Company Limited
Tu Linh Services and Tradlng lnvestment Company
Limited
Da Nang Tobacco One Member Company Limited
Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited
Viet Trung Trading and lmport-Export Single-
Member Co., Ltd.

Hoang Linh Long Trading Services Company Limited
Hung Thinh General Trading and Service lnvestment
Company Limited

Foreign currencies
USD

86,161

26,411
17,553
12,784

9,742

6,419
6,314
3,316

984

968

501

475

296

38,277

33,308
u:

2,993

968

196

335

260

157

615
615

=-q{
,NG 1

des
i\N
/ ooNr:

170
87

40

a
.Et!

0

NI

:t
:{

?t

38
27

27
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK GOMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS !N 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
These notes are an integral part of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

21. R.EVENUE

Year 2025 Year 2024

Revenue from goods sold and services rendered
Revenue from sale of tobacco materials
Revenue from stem removal and fiber processing

Other revenue

Total revenue

Deductions from revenue
Net sales and service revenue

ln which: Revenue from related pafties (-)

(.) For details of related parties, refer to Note 31.

22, COSTS OF GOODS SOLD

Cost of tobacco raw materials sold
Cost of stem removal and tobacco fiber processing
services
Other cost of goods sold

Total

23, FINANCIAL INCOME

lnterest income from deposits and loans
Foreign exchange gains
lnterest from deferred sales and settlement discounts

Total

24, FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest expenses
Foreign exchange losses
Others

Total

_94E3!9J!!p3q ___96e,!15,!9re-

VND

748,815,337,634

147,945,775,079

48,608,269,323

VND

678,007,543,793

121,123,096,857

70,345,485,465
\
Y

iu
sdl

4_945J99,39?J3q.
602,064,392,870

__999!13,.125fr_
443,352,376,131

Year 2025
VND

672,658,182,602

83,049,512,421
30,178,028,280

Year 2024
VND

610,918,129,016

70,653,760,005

55,693,290,848

___I91,8.q!,723,99.9_ _J31_,269fi3,899_

Year 2025 Year 2024

=l
!l
1F

t'
v
,M

VND

83,77 5,711
790,476,416
127,070,602

VND

352,360,636
2,067,578,941

62,593,254

_____1&1,322J2e _____3482,$ry1_

Year 2025 Year 2024
VND

6,260,590,1 13

399,704,271

978,597,350

VND

3,615,798,946
388,875,481

1,219,104,409

_____i,0 g - 1_ ______seil8,839_
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ]N 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Gontinued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese noles are an integral paft of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

25. SELLING EXPENSES

Year 2025 Year 2024

Labor costs
Materials and tools expenses

Outsourced service expenses
Other cash expenses

Total

26. GENERALADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Labor costs
Materials and tools expenses
Depreciation expenses
Taxes, fees and charges expenses
Outsourced service expenses
Other cash expenses

Total

27, PRODUCTION AND BUSINESS COSTS BY ELEMENT

Labor costs
Raw material costs
Depreciation expenses
Outsourced service expenses
Other cash expenses

Total

28, OTHER PROFIT

Other income
Gains from disposal of fixed assets
Others
Other expenses
Net book value of fixed assets
Other tax expenses
Others

Other profit

28,547,724,279 21,3'.10,497,802

Year 2025 Year 2024

VND

140,423,779

27,855,615,834
551,684,666

VND

34,858,400
64,411,799

20,514,462,620
696,764,983

\
Yl{
I /_
,fiVND

51,973,331,744
3,330,330,346
7,289,042,277

s7,814,967
14,646,543,081
16,528,915,483

VND

40,553,078,570
4,736,578,984
8,018,857,410

307,555,254
11,150,485,267
20,806,968,600

_____{,q4fzz,q9!_ _____E,5ZgE?4,0!!_

Year 2025 Year 2024

Ir

,l

il
tc

u

-VND

82,308,887,200
212,839,862,240

1 1 ,gg5,3gg,'1 13

92,707,455,031
20,507,778,014

VND

76,667,979,445
366,5't6,946,702

12,977,275,282
79,256,172,232
26,496,993,318

_429,349,380E9.9- ____!0l,9u99fzg

Year 2025 Year 2024
VND

202,733,754_

202,733,754
50,646,068
49,790,006

856,062

VND

596,209,585
596,209,585

68,201,637

68,201,637

___l-5.aqqz€gg ______52!.997,949.

28



NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese noles are an integral part of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

29, CURRENT CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Year 2025 Year 2024

Total accounting profit before tax
Adjustments to increase taxable profit
Remuneration of non-executive Board of Directors
and Supervisory Board members
Tax penalties

Foreign exchange losses from revaluation
Totaltaxable income
Corporate income tax rate (o/d

Gurrent corporate income tax expense

30. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit after corporate income tax
Appropriation to bonus and welfare fund (*)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the year

Basic earnings per share

6,301,135.463 4,803,503.273

Year 2025 Year 2024

VND

30,624,475,237
881,202,080

780,760,000

856,062

99,586,018
31,505,677,317

20%

VND

23,114,686,302
902,830,062

691,200,000

68,201,637

143,428,425
24,017,516,364

20%

VND

24,323,339,774

24,323,339,774

11,202,003

VND

1 8,31 1 ,183,029
(7,413,111,964)
10,898,071,065

11,202,003

\

)
\t
I}
0r

At

,1

rI

____Jt11_
(.) As at 31 December 2025, the Company has not yet distributed its profit for the year 2025.
Accordingly, the basic earnings per share for the year 2025 may be adjusted, depending on the
appropriation of the Company's funds from profit after tax as approved at the Annual General
Meeting of Shareholders.
The basic earnings per share for the year 2024 has been restated due to the impact of the profit
distribution for the year 2024 in accordance with Resolution No. 21INQ-NST dated 25 April 2025 of
the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders.

973
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese nofes are an integral part of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

31. RELATED PARTYTRANSACTIONSAND BALANCES

The company has the following related pariies:
Company Relationship

Vietnam National Tobacco Corporation
Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited
SaiGon Tobacco Company Limited
Tobacco lnstitute One Member Company Limited
Long An Tobacco Company Limited
Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited
Cuu Long Tobacco Company Limlted
Dong Thap Tobacco Company Limited
An Giang Tobacco Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Limited
Hoa Viet Joint Stock Company
Hai Phong Tobacco Company Limited
Da Nang Tobacco Company Limited
Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited
Hai Ha - Kotobuki Limited
Vina-BAT Joint Venture Company Limited

Transactions with related pafties:

Purchases
Hoa Viet Joint Stock Company
Hai Ha - Kotobuki Limited
Tobacco lnstitute One Member Company Limited
Branch of Vietnam National Tobacco Corporation -
Vinataba Training Center
Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited

Sales
Thang Long Tobacco Company Limited
SaiGon Tobacco Company Limited
Thanh Hoa Tobacco Company Limited
Bac Son Tobacco Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Limited
Tobacco lnstitute One Member Company Limited
Long An Tobacco Company Limited
Dong Thap Tobacco Company Limited
Da Nang Tobacco Company Limited
Hoa Viet Joint Stock Company
Hai Phong Tobacco Company Limited
Hai Ha - Kotobuki Limited
An Giang Tobacco Company Limited
Ben Tre Tobacco Company Limited
Cuu Long Tobacco Company Limited

Parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company
Subsidiary of the parent company

Year2025 Year2024
VND VND

\.C
\

HA

I

(,
I

3,923,726,895
2,008,740,500
1,789,050,427

90,565,000

35,370,968

602,000,132,870
319,326,169,777
174,490,280,000

48,462,042,500
20,097 ,118,000
15,918,346,400
10,559,683,693
7,920,000,000
2,800,000,000
2,260,187,500

112,665,000
46,200,000

7,440,000-

34,822,110,366
3,119,160,000
1,671,375,576

22,272,509,790

139,000,000

7,620,065,000

443,352,376,131
241,630,728,421

73,433,075,720
25,678,235,150
12,032,093,500
29,854,447,690

9,603,725,330
19,089,880,000
12,627,000,000

214,698,320

49,002,000

8,799,030,00;
6,266,700,000
4,073,760,000

f
CON
cdr

NGA]

e
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NGAN SON JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese noles are an integral part of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

Balances with related parties:

Trade receivables

SaiGon Tobacco Company Limited
Long An Tobacco Company Limited
C6ng ty TNHH MTV Thu6c 16 B5c So,n
Cuu Long Tobacco Company Limited
Vinataba - Philip Morris Limited

Total

Payables
Hai Ha - Kotobuki Limited
Hoa Viet Joint Stock Company
Tobacco lnstitute One Member Company Limited

___g2,qEq04$9q_ __9!,!!4,354i09_

31t12t2025 0110112025

3111212025 31t12t202s
VND

73,584,000,000
8,316,000,000

755,646,300

VND

50,732,906,830
'11 ,500,000,000

1,078,272,000
223,175,520

VND

770,756,140
751,321,000

19,435,140-

VND

761,765,960
760,980,800

785,1 60

Salaries, Bonuses and Remuneration of the Executive Board and the Board of Directors:

Year 2025 Year 2024

Board of Directors
Nguyen Nam Giang
Hoang Anh Tuan
Do Diep Anh
Tran Van Thanh
Le Quang Vinh
Nguyen Chi Thanh
Vu Lan Huong
Supervisory Board
Tran Anh Tam
Ngo Thi Thu Cuc
Nguyen Dinh Dzung
Board of Management
Nguyen Chi Thanh
Tran Dang Tuyet
Tran Phan Kien
Pham Thanh Liem
Nguyen Thi Lan Anh
Nguyen Thi Thao

Total _1,139i15,5U_ _____3p19812fi2

32, COMMITMENTS

The Company leases 85,000 m' of land in Tien Son lndustrial Park, Bac Ninh Province under Land

Lease Agreement No. 06/2008/CTHT-HDKT dated 01 November 2008, and Agreement No. 02,

with a lease term of 49 years and 3 months, effective from 23 September 2000, signed with the
lnfrastructure Development lnvestment Company. The details are as follows:

- Lease of 80,000 m2 of land: The Company signed Land Lease Agreement No.
06/2008/CTHT-HDKT dated 01 November 2008, and Appendix No. 0'l/PLHD-2O15 dated 02
January 2015 for the lease of 80,000 m'of land for a term of 49 years and 3 months, starting
from 23 September 2000. Details are as follows: lnfrastructure usage fee: VND 5,3541m'lyear,

VND

1,454,794,414

192,878,517
9,277,699

817,480,345
162,078,517
117,678,517
155,400,819
448,363,779
168,006,743
162,178,517
118,178,517

5,887,687,384
1,471,292,622

684,760,435
1,302,101,251

79,087,368
1,181,369,457
1,169,076,251

VND

920,562,948
10,565,898
99,731,764
39,797,647

503,272,344
97,397,647

112,197,647
57,600,000

501,106,402
291,511,108

97,397,647
112,197,647

2,497,842,912
583,752,273
528,247,228
501,990,070
325,671,748
182,472,029
375,709,565
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM BO9 - DN
Ihese nofes are an integral paft of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

excluding VAT, The totalfee for 49.25 years is VND 22,969,950,287, which the Company has
fully paid. lndustrial service and infrastructure maintenance fee: VND 8,504/m2/year,
excluding VAT (equivalent to the Vietcombank selling exchange rate of VND 21,260 per
USD). This rate is subject to annual adjustments based on the USD selling exchange rate
announced by Vietcombank at the time of payment. Land rental: to be implemented according
to decisions issued by competent authorities. Pursuant to lnvestment lncentive Cerlificate No,
71/GCNUDDT-BN dated 20 January 2005 issued by the People's Committee of Bac Ninh
Province, the Company is exempt from land rent for the first 10 years and entitled to a 50%
reduction for the remaining project period.

Lease of 5,000 m'zof land: The Company signed Land Lease Agreement No. 0212011/CTHT-
HDKT dated 01 October 2011, and Appendix No. 02/PLHD-2015 dated 02 January 2015, for
5,000 m'z of land with a lease term of 49 years and 3 months, effective from 23 September
2000. Details are as follows: lnfrastructure usage fee: paid in accordance with Land Lease
Agreement No. 23/09-HDKT dated 23 September 2000 and Appendix No. 01/2004/PLBS
dated 25 July 2004, totaling VND 'l ,420,795,503. lndustrial service and infrastructure
maintenance fee: VND 8,504lm2lyear, excluding VAT (based on the Vietcombank selling
exchange rate of VND 21,260/USD), subject to annual adjustment in June based on the
exchange rate at the time of payment.

Appendix on updated service fee: According to Appendix No. 04 dated 20 June 2024 of both
Agreement No. 06/2008/CTHT-HDKT and Agreement No. 0212011/CTHT-HDKT, the
industrial service and infrastructure maintenance fee is updated to VND 11,430lm2lyear,
excluding VAT. This rate is fixed for two years, from 01 January 2025 to 31 December 2026.
From 2027 onward, the fee will be adjusted annually based on: the Consumer Price lndex
(CPl) announced by the General Statistics Office of Vietnam; the market price level; and the
maintenance and repair costs of the industrial park. The lessor will send a written notice of the
adjusted rate to the lessee before the new rate is applied.

BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENT REPORT

The Company's principal business activity is the production and trading of raw tobacco materials. ln
addition, the Company is also engaged in fertilizer trading, transporlation, and other supporting
activities. Revenue from these other activities accounts for approximately 5o/o of total revenue.
Geographically, the Company primarily sells its products within the territory of Vietnam, with export
revenue accounting for approximately 13% of total revenue. Accordingly, the Management Board
has assessed and believes that not preparing and presenting segment reports by business lines
and geographical areas in the financial statements lor the year ended at 31 December 2025 is in
compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 28-Segment Reporting, and is appropriate
given the Company's current business operations.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no unexpected events occurring after the balance sheet date that affect the financial
position and operations of the company that require adjustment or presentation in the financial
statements for the fiscal year ending December 31,2025.

COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Comparative figures are the numbers on the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ending 31
December 2024 audited by An Viet Auditing Company Limited.

06 February 2026

Chief Accountant

Nguyen Thi Thao

33.

34.

35.

repare

v
'3'/ corc ry<i i, 

^-

r,"\xcax sM\

Dinh Thanh Huy

32

Chi Thanh


		2026-02-10T10:54:09+0700




